Fifty-seven patients (25.6%) 
were in the age range of 51-60. Mean ± SD age of  
patients was 53.69 ± 15.62, minimum 20, and maximum 
88. Eighty six patients (38.6%) had a body mass index 
range 25.1-30; Mean ± SD Body mass index was 26.28 
± 6.11, minimum 18.03, maximum 45.70. Two hundred  
and one (201) patients (94.6%) were non-smokers.  
Duration of pain for acute pain 127 (56.95%) Mean  
± SD 44.60 ± 29.66, minimum 5 days, maximum 90 days 
and for chronic pain 96 (43.05%) Mean ± SD 733.70  
± 841.46 minimum 120 days, maximum 3,650 days.  
Fifteen (6.72%) of patients had previously undergone